DRAFT

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE UNIVERSITY OF MI-AMI'S 2019 CAMPUS ART MASTER PLAN REPORT IN AC-CORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ART IN PUBLIC PLACES ORDINANCE, ZONING CODE ARTICLE 3, DIVISION 21.

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2007, the City Commission enacted Ordinance No. 2007-37, creating an Art in Public Places Ordinance, amended most recently on March 12, 2019 and codified in the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code as Article 3, Division 21; and

WHEREAS, Section 3-2103 provides an exemption for an accredited college and/or university that maintains at its campus a publicly accessible permanent collection of art of at least thirty (30) sculptures and/or other public art in accordance with a Campus Art Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008; December 14, 2010; December 10, 2013, and January 10, 2017 the City Commission passed Resolutions finding the University of Miami Campus Art Master Plan sufficient in meeting the requirements of the Art in Public Places Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned exemption requires that a report of the Campus Art Master Plan, demonstrating changes to the collection of art on the campus during the previous three-year interval shall be made to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, On December 5, 2019 the Cultural Development Board voted unanimously to recommend approval of the University of Miami's Campus Art Master Plan as presented.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby accept and approve the University of Miami's Campus Art Master Plan report for the period between December 2016 and December 2019 in fulfillment of the Art in Public Places requirement.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER A.D., 2019

RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. - Page 2 of 2